
CHARACTERISTICS STUDY OF A SIMPLE PASSIVE MULTIBAND 

RECEIVER 

MOHD HAZRIE BIN SAMAT 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the 
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics 

in The Faculty of Applied Science 
Universiti Teknologi Mara 

JULY 2013 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Highest gratitude to the Almighty for given me strength to complete this final year 

project entitled "Characteristic Study of a Simple Multiband Receiver". I would like to 

take this opportunity to express my deepest appreciation to all those who helped me to 

complete this thesis. 

Special gratitude to my final year project supervisor, Encik Masnawi Mustaffa for his 

guidance and contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement and at the same 

time helped me to coordinate my project especially in writing this thesis. 

I also would like to thank to the ever helpful research team member, Roslan Shaul 

Hamid for their kindness and support for helping me to finalize this thesis. Lastly, for 

others individual that contributed for completion of this project and thesis writing. 

Thank you very much. 

Mohd Hazrie Bin Samat 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii 
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv-v 
LIST OF TABLES vi 
LIST OF FIGURES vii-ix 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS x 
ABSTRACT xi 
ABSTRAK xii 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of study 1 
1.2 Problem statement 2 
1.3 Objectives of study 3 
1.4 Scope of study 3 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

4 
4 
5 
6 

7-8 
8 

9-10 
10 
10 
11 

11-12 
12 

12-13 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 14 
3.2 List of Components 14-15 
3.3 Circuit Diagram 15 
3.4 Sample Preparation 16-18 
3.5 Research Activity 19 

2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 

2.5 
2.6 

2.7 
2.8 
2.9 

Introduction 
Passive Multiband Receiver 
Basic Crystal Radio 
RCL Theory 
2.4.1 RCL Series Circuit 
2.4.2 RCL Parallel Circuit 
Resonance Frequency 
Gain 
2.6.1 Power Gain 
2.6.2 Voltage Gain 
Bandwidth 
CMMR 
Noise Signal 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

CHARACTERISTICS STUDY OF A SIMPLE PASSIVE MULTIBAND 

RECEIVER 

A passive multiband receiver is a one of the group of frequencies system which receives 

only. Basically, it is an amplified type of "crystal radio" designed to receive AM 

transmissions. The "passive" design uses no oscillators or other radio frequency circuitry 

capable of interfering with any communications system. This study discusses the 

characteristics of the passive multiband receiver by observe the effect of potentiometer, 

inductor and capacitor to the voltage range as replacement for the frequency range. This 

study was carried out by build a simple passive multiband receiver circuit. Then, 

measurement of the input voltage and output voltage is conducted. From the data 

obtained, calculation for voltage gain is made. This study found that the voltage range 

for the receiver will presented in the graph. Lastly, the multiband receiver is type of 

radio wave that is important to carry information from one place to another by using air 

as a medium. 

xi 



CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

Radio can be described as the wireless transmission of the signals through a 

free space by electromagnetic radiation with a frequency significantly of visible light 

in the range from 30 kHz to 300 GHz. Multiband is the name for a group 

of frequencies in the VHF radio spectrum allocated to radio communication in civil 

aviation that also referred to VHF or phonetically as "Victor". The different sections 

of the band are used for radio navigational aids and air traffic control. Each 

frequency range has a band designator that behaves differently and performs 

different functions (Cheney, Margaret, 1981). 

Table 1.1 Radio wave frequencies and their corresponding wavelengths 

Band 

Very Low Frequency (VLF) 

Low Frequency (LF) 

Medium Frequency (MF) 

High Frequency (HF) 

Very High Frequency (VHF) 

Ultra High Frequency (UHF) 

Super High Frequency (SHF) 

Extremely High Frequency (EHF) 

Frequency Range 

3kHz-30kHz 

30 kHz-300 kHz 

300 kHz-3 MHz 

3 MHz-30 MHz 

30 MHz-300 MHz 

300MHz-3GHz 

3 GHz-30 GHz 

30 GHz-300 GHz 

Wavelength Range 

10 km-100 km 

lkm-lOkm 

100 m-1km 

10 m-100 m 

l m - l O m 

10 cm-1 m 

1 cm -10 cm 

1 mm- 1cm 


