CHARACTERISTICS STUDY OF A SIMPLE PASSIVE MULTIBAND RECEIVER

MOHD HAZRIE BIN SAMAT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in The Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi Mara

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Highest gratitude to the Almighty for given me strength to complete this final year project entitled "Characteristic Study of a Simple Multiband Receiver". I would like to take this opportunity to express my deepest appreciation to all those who helped me to complete this thesis.

Special gratitude to my final year project supervisor, Encik Masnawi Mustaffa for his guidance and contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement and at the same time helped me to coordinate my project especially in writing this thesis.

I also would like to thank to the ever helpful research team member, Roslan Shaul Hamid for their kindness and support for helping me to finalize this thesis. Lastly, for others individual that contributed for completion of this project and thesis writing.

Thank you very much.

Mohd Hazrie Bin Samat

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACK	NOWLE	iii		
TAB	LE OF C	iv-v		
LIST	Γ OF TAB	vi		
LIST	r of figi	vii-ix		
LIST	r of abb	х		
	TRACT	xi		
	TRAK	xii		
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backgro	ound of study	1	
1.2		n statement	2 3 3	
1.3	•	ves of study	3	
1.4	Scope o	f study	3	
CHA	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduc	ction	4	
		Multiband Receiver	4	
2.3		rystal Radio	5	
2.4	RCL Th		6	
		RCL Series Circuit	7-8	
2.5		RCL Parallel Circuit	8	
2.5 2.6	Resonar Gain	nce Frequency	9-10 10	
2.0	2.6.1	Power Gain	10	
	2.6.2	Voltage Gain	11	
2.7	Bandwi	•	11-12	
2.8	CMMR		12	
2.9	Noise S		12-13	
CHA	APTER 3 I	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduc	ction	14	
3.2	List of (14-15		
3.3		Circuit Diagram 15		
3.4		Sample Preparation 16-18		
3.5	Research Activity			

ABSTRACT

CHARACTERISTICS STUDY OF A SIMPLE PASSIVE MULTIBAND RECEIVER

A passive multiband receiver is a one of the group of frequencies system which receives only. Basically, it is an amplified type of "crystal radio" designed to receive AM transmissions. The "passive" design uses no oscillators or other radio frequency circuitry capable of interfering with any communications system. This study discusses the characteristics of the passive multiband receiver by observe the effect of potentiometer, inductor and capacitor to the voltage range as replacement for the frequency range. This study was carried out by build a simple passive multiband receiver circuit. Then, measurement of the input voltage and output voltage is conducted. From the data obtained, calculation for voltage gain is made. This study found that the voltage range for the receiver will presented in the graph. Lastly, the multiband receiver is type of radio wave that is important to carry information from one place to another by using air as a medium.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

Radio can be described as the wireless transmission of the signals through a free space by electromagnetic radiation with a frequency significantly of visible light in the range from 30 kHz to 300 GHz. Multiband is the name for a group of frequencies in the VHF radio spectrum allocated to radio communication in civil aviation that also referred to VHF or phonetically as "Victor". The different sections of the band are used for radio navigational aids and air traffic control. Each frequency range has a band designator that behaves differently and performs different functions (Cheney, Margaret, 1981).

Table 1.1 Radio wave frequencies and their corresponding wavelengths

Band	Frequency Range	Wavelength Range
Very Low Frequency (VLF)	3 kHz – 30 kHz	10 km - 100 km
Low Frequency (LF)	30 kHz – 300 kHz	1 km - 10 km
Medium Frequency (MF)	300 kHz – 3 MHz	100 m - 1 km
High Frequency (HF)	3 MHz – 30 MHz	10 m - 100 m
Very High Frequency (VHF)	30 MHz – 300 MHz	1 m - 10 m
Ultra High Frequency (UHF)	300 MHz – 3 GHz	10 cm - 1 m
Super High Frequency (SHF)	3 GHz – 30 GHz	1 cm - 10 cm
Extremely High Frequency (EHF)	30 GHz – 300 GHz	1 mm - 1cm